
 
 

Give to AgEcon Search 

 
 

 

The World’s Largest Open Access Agricultural & Applied Economics Digital Library 
 

 
 

This document is discoverable and free to researchers across the 
globe due to the work of AgEcon Search. 

 
 
 

Help ensure our sustainability. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AgEcon Search 
http://ageconsearch.umn.edu 

aesearch@umn.edu 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Papers downloaded from AgEcon Search may be used for non-commercial purposes and personal study only. 
No other use, including posting to another Internet site, is permitted without permission from the copyright 
owner (not AgEcon Search), or as allowed under the provisions of Fair Use, U.S. Copyright Act, Title 17 U.S.C. 

https://makingagift.umn.edu/give/yourgift.html?&cart=2313
https://makingagift.umn.edu/give/yourgift.html?&cart=2313
https://makingagift.umn.edu/give/yourgift.html?&cart=2313
http://ageconsearch.umn.edu/
mailto:aesearch@umn.edu


 
 
 
 

Department Publications 
 

2001 
 
 
 
 

Department of Applied Economics 
 

University of Minnesota 
 
 
 
 
 

March 2002 
 
 

 



 

 

 
 

Department Publications 
 

2001 
 
 
 

Prepared by Louise Letnes and Sharon Kill 
March 2002 

 
 
 
 

Department of Applied Economics 
College of Agricultural, Food, and Environmental Sciences 

University of Minnesota 
1994 Buford Avenue - 231 ClaOff 

St. Paul  MN  55108 
U.S.A. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The University of Minnesota is committed to the policy that all persons shall have 
equal access to its programs, facilities, and employment without regard to race, 
color, creed, religion, national origin, sex, age, marital status, disability, public 
assistance status, veteran status, or sexual orientation. 



 

 1

 
 
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF APPLIED ECONOMICS 
   

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 
 
The mission of the Department of Applied Economics is to serve Minnesota through the achievement of 
academic excellence in education and research that is relevant to the needs of modern society.  The 
thrust of the Department's efforts encompasses economic problems and policy alternatives related to the 
food system, environmental and resource economics, and regional and community development. Specific 
subareas include: 
 
                       Agricultural and Food Marketing   
                     Agricultural Finance    
                      Agricultural Prices     
                       Community Development    
                       Consumption Economics    
                       Economic Development   
                       Economics of Public Service   
   Farm and Agribusiness Management 
   Foreign Trade 
   Human Resources 

  Land Use Planning 
   Production Economics 
   Public Policy 
   Regional Economics  
         Resource and Environmental Economics 
                       State and Local Organization and Finance 
                           
The programs of the Department of Applied Economics include: 
 
                       Undergraduate and Graduate Teaching 
                       Extension and Continuing Education 
                       Fundamental and Applied Research 
                       International Programs 
 
Each faculty member engages in one or more of these complementary activities of the 
Department. 
 
As a part of the education program of the Department, the staff periodically publishes research 
results, papers, and speeches.  This portion of their work is indexed annually and catalogued so 
that it may be used as a reference for their projects and activities, and to make it more readily 
available to others.   Also included are publications of former Department members where the 
publications are based on work conducted while at the University of Minnesota.  This listing does not 
reflect all the educational research, teaching, or extension endeavors of the staff.  It includes only that 
portion that is in print.  Publications are indexed by author. 
 
This list, plus lists from previous years are available on the Department of Applied Economics website at: 
http://www.apec.umn.edu 
 
 

http://www.apec.umn.edu


 

 2 

DEPARTMENT OF APPLIED ECONOMICS 
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 

 
DEPARTMENT PUBLICATIONS 

 
 

CONTENTS 
 
                               PAGE 
 I. EXTENSION SERVICE PUBLICATIONS  
     A. MINNESOTA AGRICULTURAL ECONOMIST & 
         MINNESOTA APPLIED ECONOMIST       3 
     B. BULLETINS AND REPORTS     3-10 
 
          II. STAFF PAPERS           11-12 
 
 III. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CENTER         12-13 

 
  IV. CENTER FOR INTERNATIONAL FOOD AND AGRICULTURAL POLICY     13 
 

 V. THE FOOD INDUSTRY CENTER          14-15 
 
 VI. JOURNAL ARTICLES       15-18 
 
 VII. BOOKS          18 
 
 VIII. CHAPTERS IN BOOKS       18-20 
 
 IX. MONOGRAPHS AND PUBLISHED PROCEEDINGS       20-24 
 
 X. UNPUBLISHED SPEECHES AND PAPERS        25-29 
 

XI.  TRADE AND POPULAR MAGAZINE ARTICLES, BOOK REVIEWS,  
                ABSTRACTS              30-33 

 
 XII. THESES 
    A. PLAN B PAPERS       34 
    B. MASTER'S THESES          34 
    C. PH.D. THESES       35 
 
 XIII. AUTHOR INDEX           36-38 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 3 

I. EXTENSION SERVICE PUBLICATIONS 
 

A. MINNESOTA AGRICULTURAL ECONOMIST/MINNESOTA APPLIED ECONOMIST 
 
Copies of the Minnesota Agricultural Economist and the Minnesota Applied Economist are 
available on the World Wide Web site AgEcon Search: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu 
 
Paper copies of the Minnesota Agricultural Economist and the Minnesota Applied Economist 
are available from: 
 
   Waite Library 
   University of Minnesota 
   Department of Applied Economics 
   1994 Buford Avenue – 232 ClaOff 
   St Paul MN 55108-6040     U.S.A. 
   PHONE: (612) 625-1705; FAX: (612) 625-6245 
   EMAIL: lletnes@apec.umn.edu 
  
Indexing 
Number 
 
1 POLASKY, STEPHEN. "How clean is clean enough?"  Minnesota agricultural 

economist 703, Winter 2001, pp.1, 6-7. 
  
2 TAFF, STEVEN J. "Farm real estate prices still rising in Minnesota."  Minnesota 

agricultural economist 703, Winter 2001, pp.1-5.   
 
3 Minnesota applied economist 704, Fall 2001.   
 
 
 
 

I. EXTENSION SERVICE PUBLICATIONS 
 

B. BULLETINS AND REPORTS 
 
Extension publications may be ordered following the special instructions after the citation or 
requested from the author (listed in capital letters) at the following address: 
 
   Department of Applied Economics 
   University of Minnesota 
   1994 Buford Avenue – 231 ClaOff 
   St Paul MN 55108-6040     U.S.A. 
   PHONE: (612) 625-1222; FAX: (612) 625-6245 
   
Indexing  
Number 
 
4 ANDERSON, ROBERT.  Corn and soybean price outlook and marketing strategy for 

2001 production.  St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2001.   
Web address: http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/mrkt/mrktandstrat.htm 

 
 
 

mailto:lletnes@apec.umn.edu
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/mrkt/mrktandstrat.htm


 

 4 

I. EXTENSION SERVICE PUBLICATIONS 
 

B. BULLETINS AND REPORTS 
 
Indexing 
Number  

 
5 ANDERSON, ROBERT.  6 strikes against better marketing.  St. Paul, MN:  University 

of Minnesota Extension Service, 2001. 
Web address: http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/mrkt/strikes.htm 

 
6 CRAVEN, ROBERT H.; RICHARDSON, D. WYNN; LOPPNOW, RANN R.; MIKESELL, CHRIS L.; 

KLAIR, KEVIN S.; NORDQUIST, DALE W.; NORDQUIST, DAVID W. Crop check, release 1.01 
<computer software>.  St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota, Center for Farm Financial 
Management; North Central Soybean Research Program, 2001.  [For copies contact: The Center 
for Farm Financial Management, University of Minnesota, Department of Applied Economics, 
1994 Buford Avenue, 130 ClaOff, St. Paul, MN 55108; Phone: 1-800-234-1111] 

  
7 CRAVEN, ROBERT H.; NORDQUIST, DALE W.; KLAIR, KEVIN S.; LOPPNOW, RANN R.; 

RICHARDSON, D. WYNN; NORDQUIST, DAVID W.; MIKESELL, CHRIS L.; ZECH, LYUBOV G. 
FINPACK: farm financial planning and analysis, Release 2.10.  St. Paul, MN:  University of 
Minnesota, Center for Farm Financial Management, 2001.  [For purchasing information contact: 
The Center for Farm Financial Management, University of Minnesota, Department of Applied 
Economics, 1994 Buford Avenue, 130 ClaOff, St. Paul, MN 55108; Phone: 1-800-234-1111] 

  
8 CRAVEN, ROBERT H.; RICHARDSON, D. WYNN.  MARKETEER: the crop market planning 

tool, release 3.0 <computer software>.  St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota, Center for Farm 
Financial Management; Country Hedging, Inc., 2001. [For purchasing information contact: The 
Center for Farm Financial Management, University of Minnesota, Department of Applied 
Economics, 1994 Buford Avenue, 130 ClaOff, St. Paul, MN 55108; Phone: 1-800-234-1111] 

  
9 CREWDSON, BUD; HOLSCHUH, KIM.  Profile of social, demographic and vital statistics 

2001.  St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota, Department of Applied Economics; University of 
Minnesota Extension Service, 2001.  [For purchasing information contact: Waite Library, 
Department of Applied Economics, University of Minnesota, 1994 Buford Avenue, 232 ClaOff, St. 
Paul, MN 55108; Phone: 612-625-1705] 

  
10 DARGER, MICHAEL.  “BR&E programs lead to success.”  Dairy  Initiatives,  v.10, no.1, Spring 

2001, p.8.   
  
11 EASTER, K. WILLIAM.  “Environmental 'tinkering' in Farm Bill won't solve pollution 

problems.”  Sustainable agriculture, v.9, no.9, September 2001, p.1. 
  
12 FALES, PERRY; ANDERSON, ROBERT.  Education credits/deductions.  St. Paul, 

MN:  University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2001. Web address: 
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/edu/educredits.htm  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/mrkt/strikes.htm
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/edu/educredits.htm


 

 5

I. EXTENSION SERVICE PUBLICATIONS 
 

B. BULLETINS AND REPORTS 
 
Indexing 
Number  
 
13 FRUIN, JERRY. “Economist says new Farm Bill should have energy, industrial provisions.”  

Sustainable Agriculture, v.9, no.5, May 2001, pp.2-3. 
  
14 GARTNER, WILLIAM C.; Limback, Linda J.; Erkkila, Daniel L. Barriers to increasing 

Minnesota's share of the international tourist market.  St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota 
Extension Service, Tourism Center, 2000.  Web address: 
http://www.tourism.umn.edu/ResDwnLd/BarriersComplete.PDF  

 
15 HAAR, DANIEL; LEVINS, DICK; DARGER, MICHAEL.  Rice and Steele  Counties Agriculture 

Business Retention and Enhancement Program; research report.  St. Paul, MN: University of 
Minnesota Extension Service; University of Minnesota, Department of Applied Economics, 
Business Retention and Expansion Strategies Program, 2001. [Price: $1. To order contact: 
Business Retention and Expansion Program, University of Minnesota, Department of Applied 
Economics, 1994 Buford Avenue, 249 ClaOff, St. Paul, MN 55108; Phone: 612-625-6246]  

  
16 HAAR, DANIEL; LEVINS, RICHARD; DARGER, MICHAEL.  Rice and Steele Counties 

Agriculture Business Retention and Enhancement Program; summary report.  St. Paul, 
MN:  University of Minnesota Extension Service; University of Minnesota, Department of 
Applied, Economics, Business Retention and Expansion Strategies Program, 2001. [Price: $25. 
To order contact: Business Retention and Expansion Program, University of Minnesota, 
Department of Applied Economics, 1994 Buford Avenue, 249 ClaOff, St. Paul, MN 55108; 
Phone: 612-625-6246]  

  
17 HURLEY, TERRANCE M.; Kliebenstein, James; Orazem, Peter F. “Trends in U.S. pork industry 

employment.”  IN: 2000 ISU swine research report.   Ames, IA:  Iowa State University 
Extension, 2001, p. 128-130.  (ASL-R673)  Web address: 
http://www.extension.iastate.edu/ipic/reports/00swinereports/asl-673.pdf  

  
18 KALAMBOKIDIS, LAURA.  The impact of education spending on economic development.  

St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2000.  (Minnesota public finance note 
2000-01) Web address: http://www.apec.umn.edu/faculty/lkalambo/MNPFN2000-01.pdf  

  
19 KALAMBOKIDIS, LAURA; Netwal, Earl; DARGER, MICHAEL.  Isanti Business Retention and 

Expansion Strategies Program; research report.  St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota 
Extension Service; University of Minnesota, Department of Applied Economics, Business 
Retention and Expansion Strategies Program, 2001. [Price: $25. To order contact: Business 
Retention and Expansion Program, University of Minnesota, Department of Applied Economics, 
1994 Buford Avenue, 249 ClaOff, St. Paul, MN 55108; Phone: 612-625-6246]  

  
20 KALAMBOKIDIS, LAURA.  Paying for public services.  St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota 

Extension Service, 2001.  (Minnesota public finance note 2001-01)  Web address:  
http://www.apec.umn.edu/faculty/lkalambo/MNPFN2001-01.pdf  

 
 
 
 

http://www.tourism.umn.edu/ResDwnLd/BarriersComplete.PDF
http://www.extension.iastate.edu/ipic/reports/00swinereports/asl-673.pdf
http://www.apec.umn.edu/faculty/lkalambo/MNPFN2000-01.pdf
http://www.apec.umn.edu/faculty/lkalambo/MNPFN2001-01.pdf


 

 6 

I. EXTENSION SERVICE PUBLICATIONS 
 

B. BULLETINS AND REPORTS 
 
Indexing 
Number  
 
21 KALAMBOKIDIS, LAURA.  A preliminary assessment of LOCI software.  St. Paul, MN:  

University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2001.  (Minnesota public finance note 2001-02) Web 
address: http://www.apec.umn.edu/faculty/lkalambo/MNPFN2001-02.pdf  

 
22 Kielkopf, Jim; DARGER, MICHAEL; MORSE, GEORGE.  Eagan business survey; Eagan 

Business Retention and Expansion Strategies Program; research report.  St. Paul, MN:  
University of Minnesota Extension Service; University of Minnesota, Department of Applied 
Economics, Business Retention and Expansion Strategies Program, 2001.  [Price: $25. To order 
contact: Business Retention and Expansion Program, University of Minnesota, Department of 
Applied Economics, 1994 Buford Avenue, 249 ClaOff, St. Paul, MN 55108; Phone: 612-625-
6246]    

 
23 Kielkopf, Jim; DARGER, MICHAEL; MORSE, GEORGE; Ridley, Mike.  Eagan business 

survey summary report; Eagan Business Retention and Expansion Strategies 
Program;  summary report.  St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota Extension Service; 
University of Minnesota, Department of Applied Economics, Business Retention and 
Expansion Strategies Program, 2001. [Price: $1. To order contact: Business Retention 
and Expansion Program, University of Minnesota, Department of Applied Economics, 
1994 Buford Avenue, 249 ClaOff, St. Paul, MN 55108; Phone: 612-625-6246]  

  
24 LAZARUS, WILLIAM F. Minnesota farm machinery economic cost estimates for 2001.  St. 

Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2001.  (FO-6696 2001) Web address: 
http://www.apec.umn.edu/faculty/wlazarus/MF2001.PDF  

 
25 LAZARUS, WILLIAM. Southwestern Minnesota farm custom rate survey.  St. Paul, MN:  

University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2001. 
Web address: http://www.apec.umn.edu/faculty/wlazarus/cust00rp.PDF   

  
26 LEVINS, RICHARD A. “Family farm legislation: who are we protecting?”  Sustainable 

Agriculture, v.9, no.6, June 2001, pp. 1-2.   
  
27 LEVINS, RICHARD A. “New policy goal should be more farmers, not fewer.”  Sustainable 

agriculture, v.9, no.12, December 2001, p.1-2.  
  
                   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.apec.umn.edu/faculty/lkalambo/MNPFN2001-02.pdf
http://www.apec.umn.edu/faculty/wlazarus/MF2001.PDF
http://www.apec.umn.edu/faculty/wlazarus/cust00rp.PDF


 

 7 

I. EXTENSION SERVICE PUBLICATIONS 
 

B. BULLETINS AND REPORTS 
 
Indexing 
Number       
28 Netwal, Earl; DARGER, MICHAEL; KALAMBOKIDIS, LAURA.  Isanti  Business Retention and 

Expansion Strategies Program; summary report.  St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota 
Extension Service; University of Minnesota, Department of Applied Economics, Business 
Retention and Expansion Strategies Program, 2001.  [Price: $1. To order contact: Business 
Retention and Expansion Program, University of Minnesota, Department of Applied Economics, 
1994 Buford Avenue, 249 ClaOff, St. Paul, MN 55108; Phone: 612-625-6246]    

  
29 NORDQUIST, DALE W.; CRAVEN, ROBERT H. Long range planning prices January 2001.  

St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota, Center for Farm Financial Management, 2001.   
 
30 NORDQUIST, DALE W.; LOPPNOW, RANN; RICHARDSON, D. WYNN; CRAVEN, ROBERT H. 

RankEm 2001, release 1.08 <computer software>.  St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota, 
Center for Farm Financial Management, 2001.  [For purchasing information contact: The Center 
for Farm Financial Management, University of Minnesota, Department of Applied Economics, 
1994 Buford Avenue, 130 ClaOff, St. Paul, MN 55108; Phone: 1-800-234-1111] 

  
31 RICHARDSON, D. WYNN; KLAIR, KEVIN S.; NORDQUIST, DALE W. FINPACK business plan, 

release 1.0 <computer software>.  St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota, Center for Farm 
Financial Management, 2001. [For purchasing information contact: The Center for Farm Financial 
Management, University of Minnesota, Department of Applied Economics, 1994 Buford Avenue, 
130 ClaOff, St. Paul, MN 55108; Phone: 1-800-234-1111]  

  
32 RUDSTROM, MARGOT. “Why would I want to lock in my milk price?”  Dairy Initiatives 

Newsletter, v.10, issue 2, Summer 2001, 4 pages.  
 
33 Singh, Av; RUDSTROM, MARGOT; Cuomo, Greg; Johnson, Dennis; Reese, Mike. “Grazing 

alfalfa: agronomics and economics.” Minnesota Forage Update , v.26, no.3, June 2001, pp.5-6, 
8.  

 
34 THOMAS, KENNETH H. Acquiring and managing resources for the farm business.  Ames, 

IA:  Midwest Plan Service; North Central Farm Management Extension Committee, 2001.  (NCR-
610D Business management for farmers series, part 4)  [Price: $8. To order contact: Midwest 
Plan Service, 122 Davidson Hall, Iowa State University, Ames, IA 50011-3080. Phone: 1-800-
562-3618]  

   
35 USSET, EDWARD C. Advanced strategies with futures and options.  St. Paul, MN:  

University of Minnesota, Center for Farm Financial Management, 2001.   
  
36 USSET, EDWARD C.; CRAVEN, ROBERT H.; RICHARDSON, D. WYNN.  2002 pre-harvest 

marketing plan and simulation game.  St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota, Center for Farm 
Financial Management, 2001.   

 
 
   

 
 
 



 

 8

I. EXTENSION SERVICE PUBLICATIONS 
 

B. BULLETINS AND REPORTS 
 
Indexing 
Number  
 
37 WENESS, ERLIN.  Corn and soybeans basis.  St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota Extension 

Service, 2001. Web address: http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/mrkt/basis.html  
  
38 WENESS, ERLIN; CHRISTENSEN, JAMES.  Establishing a farm filing system.  St. Paul, MN:  

University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2001.      Web address: 
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/fin/filingsystem.htm 

  
39 WENESS, ERLIN.  Flexible crop cash rents.  St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota 

Extension Service, 2001. Web address: 
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/fin/cash_rents.htm  

  
40 WENESS, ERLIN.  Grain market movement: May 15 to Nov 1.  St. Paul, MN:  University of 

Minnesota Extension Service, 2001.  Web address: 
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/mrkt/grainmrktmove.htm 

  
41 WENESS, ERLIN.  Marketing charts for Southwest Minnesota: cattle-hog price relationship.  

St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2001. Web address: 
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/graphs/chprice.htm  

  
42 WENESS, ERLIN.  Marketing charts for Southwest Minnesota: corn.  St. Paul, MN:  

University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2001.  Web address: 
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/graphs/corn.htm  

  
43 WENESS, ERLIN.  Marketing charts for Southwest Minnesota: corn-soybean price 

relationship.  St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2001. Web address: 
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/graphs/pricer.htm  

  
44 WENESS, ERLIN.  Marketing charts for Southwest Minnesota: fed cattle.  St. Paul, MN:  

University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2001.  Web address: 
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/graphs/fcattle.htm  

  
45 WENESS, ERLIN.  Marketing charts for Southwest Minnesota: market hogs.  St. Paul, MN:  

University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2001. Web address: 
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/graphs/mhogs.htm  

 
46 WENESS, ERLIN.  Marketing charts for Southwest Minnesota: soybeans.  St. Paul, MN:  

University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2001. Web address: 
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/graphs/soybeans.htm  

  
47 WENESS, ERLIN.  Medical expenses for spouse/employees.  St. Paul, MN:  University of 

Minnesota Extension Service, 2001. Web address: 
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/fin/spouseemp_rules.htm  

 
 
  

 

http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/mrkt/basis.html
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/fin/filingsystem.htm
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/fin/cash_rents.htm
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/mrkt/grainmrktmove.htm
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/graphs/chprice.htm
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/graphs/corn.htm
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/graphs/pricer.htm
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/graphs/fcattle.htm
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/graphs/mhogs.htm
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/graphs/soybeans.htm
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/fin/spouseemp_rules.htm


 

 9

I. EXTENSION SERVICE PUBLICATIONS 
 

B. BULLETINS AND REPORTS 
 
Indexing 
Number  
 
48 WENESS, ERLIN.  Preparing for an IRS audit.  St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota 

Extension Service, 2001.  Web address: 
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/fin/irs_audit.htm  

  
49 WENESS, ERLIN.  Price increases in low price years.  St. Paul, MN:  University of 

Minnesota Extension Service, 2001. Web address: 
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/fin/price_increases.htm  

  
50 WENESS, ERLIN.  Price probability.  St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota Extension Service, 

2001. Web address: http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/fin/price_probability.htm 
  
51 WENESS, ERLIN; Hachfeld, Gary A. Recent tax law changes: provisions and strategies.  St. 

Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2001.  Web address: 
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/fin/taxlaw_changes.htm  

  
52 WENESS, ERLIN.  Seasonal price patterns for corn, soybeans, hogs, and cattle.  St. 

Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2001. Web address: 
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/mrkt/seasonal_patterns.htm  

  
53 WENESS, ERLIN.  Sharing farm machinery.  St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota Extension 

Service, 2001. Web address: 
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/fin/sharing_machinery.htm 

  
54 WENESS, ERLIN.  Southwest Farm Management Association historic graphic data: crop  

information.  St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2001. Web address: 
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/graphs/crop.htm  

  
55 WENESS, ERLIN.  Southwest Farm Management Association historic graphic data: 

financial information.  St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2001.  Web 
address: http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/graphs/finan.htm 

  
56 WENESS, ERLIN.  Southwest Farm Management Association  historic graphic data: 

household and family living expense information.  St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota 
Extension Service, 2001.  Web address: 
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/graphs/hlexp.htm 

  
57 WENESS, ERLIN.  Southwest Farm Management Association historic graphic data: 

livestock information.  St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2001.  Web 
address: http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/graphs/livestock.htm 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/fin/irs_audit.htm
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/fin/price_increases.htm
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/fin/price_probability.htm
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/fin/taxlaw_changes.htm
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/mrkt/seasonal_patterns.htm
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/fin/sharing_machinery.htm
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/graphs/crop.htm
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/graphs/finan.htm
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/graphs/hlexp.htm
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/graphs/livestock.htm


 

 10

I. EXTENSION SERVICE PUBLICATIONS 
 

B. BULLETINS AND REPORTS 
 
Indexing 
Number  
 
58 WENESS, ERLIN.  SW Minnesota county farm land prices, 1993-2001.  St. Paul, MN:  

University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2001. Web address: 
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/fin/01_farmlandpr.htm  

 
59 WENESS, ERLIN.  Ten year range in cash prices: SW Minnesota.  St. Paul, MN:  

University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2001. Web address: 
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/fin/range_prices.htm  

 
60 WENESS, ERLIN; ANDERSON, ROBERT; CHRISTENSEN, JAMES; FALES, PERRY.  2001 

cash rents paid per tillable acre for crop land in SW Minnesota, from a survey of members 
of the Southwest Minnesota Farm Business Management Association.  St. Paul, MN:  
University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2001. Web address:  
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/fin/01_rent.html 

 
61 WENESS, ERLIN.  2001 federal individual tax rate table and other information.  St. 

Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2001.  (Southwest Minnesota 
Farm Business Management Association 7) Web address: 
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/fin/01taxrates.htm  

  
62 WENESS, ERLIN; ANDERSON, ROBERT.  2002 crop budget for Southwest 

Minnesota.  St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2001.  Web 
address: http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/budget/02_cropbudget.htm  

  
63 ZECH, LYUBOV G.; NORDQUIST, DALE W.; NORDQUIST, DAVID W. FairRent, release 3.0 

<computer software>.  St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota Center for Farm Financial 
Management, 2001. [For purchasing information contact: The Center for Farm Financial 
Management, University of Minnesota, Department of Applied Economics, 1994 Buford Avenue, 
130 ClaOff, St. Paul, MN 55108; Phone: 1-800-234-1111]  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/fin/01_farmlandpr.htm
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/fin/range_prices.htm
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/fin/01_rent.html
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/fin/01taxrates.htm
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/budget/02_cropbudget.htm


 

 11

 
II. STAFF PAPERS 

 
Staff Papers are available on the World Wide Web site AgEcon Search: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu 
 
Paper copies of Staff Papers are available from: 
 
   Waite Library 
   University of Minnesota 
   Department of Applied Economics 
   1994 Buford Avenue – 232 ClaOff 
   St Paul  MN 55108-6040     U.S.A. 
   PHONE: (612) 625-1705; FAX: (612) 625-6245 
   EMAIL: lletnes@apec.umn.edu 
 
Indexing 
Number 
 
64 LEVINS, RICHARD A.  An essay on farm income.  2001.  (Staff paper P01-1) Web address: 

http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p01-01.pdf  
  
65 OLSON, KENT D.; CHRISTENSEN, JAMES L.; WENESS, ERLIN J.; ANDERSON, 

ROBERT D.; FALES, PERRY A.; NORDQUIST, DALE W. Southwestern Minnesota 
Farm Business Management Association 2000 annual report.  2001.  (Staff paper 
P01-2) Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p01-02.pdf  

  
66 OLSON, KENT D.; WESTMAN, LORIN L.;  NORDQUIST, DALE W.  Southeastern 

Minnesota Farm Business Management Association 2000 annual report.  2001.  
(Staff paper P01-3) Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p01-03.pdf  

  
67 TIFFANY, DOUGLAS G.  Biodiesel: a policy choice for Minnesota.  2001.  (Staff paper P01-

4) Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p01-04.pdf  
  
68 RUDSTROM, MARGARETHA.  Dairy farming in Stearns County: summary and 

analysis of the 2000 dairy farm survey.  2001.  (Staff paper P01-5) Web address: 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p01-05.pdf  

  
69 WHEATLEY, W. PARKER; BUHR, BRIAN; DIPIETRE, DENNIS.  E-commerce in agriculture: 

development, strategy, and market implications.  2001.  (Staff paper P01-6)  Web address: 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p01-06.pdf  

  
70 Wegner, Thomas D.; Ploetz, Susan; TAFF, STEVEN J.  Agricultural land conversion in the 

Twin Cities: part II, the National Resources Inventory.  2001.  (Staff paper P01-7) Web 
address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p01-07.pdf 

 
71 STEVENS, STANLEY C.  Marketing corn: a survey of seasonal price and price variation 

characteristics.  2001.  (Staff paper P01-8) Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p01-
08.pdf  

  
72 STEVENS, STANLEY C. Marketing soybeans: a survey of seasonal price and price 

variation characteristics.  2001.  (Staff paper P01-9) Web address: 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p01-09.pdf  

http://agecon.lib.umn.edu
mailto:lletnes@apec.umn.edu
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p01-01.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p01-02.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p01-03.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p01-04.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p01-05.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p01-06.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p01-07.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p01-08.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p01-09.pdf


 

 12

II. STAFF PAPERS 
 
Indexing  
Number  
 
73 RUTTAN, VERNON W. Technology transfer from the University of Minnesota: estimating 

the economic impact.  2001.  (Staff paper P01-10)   Web address: 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p01-10.pdf  

  
74 RUTTAN, VERNON W. The role of the public sector in technology development: 

generalizations from general purpose technologies.  2001.  (Staff paper P01-11)  Web 
address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p01-11.pdf  

  
75 Hirasuna, Donald P.; STINSON, THOMAS F.  Are there communities of welfare recipients? 

Looking for rural urban differences in the duration on AFDC.  2001.  (Staff paper P01-12)  
Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p01-12.pdf  

  
76 LAZARUS, WILLIAM F.; Selley, Roger.  Suggested procedures for estimating farm 

machinery costs for extension audiences.  2001.  (Staff paper P01-13) Web address: 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p01-13.pdf  

  
77 Meyers, William H.  What's the buzz? What's a happenin'? Reflections on the World Food 

Summit - five years later.  2001.  (Staff paper P01-14) Web address: 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p01-14.pdf  

  
78 OLSON, KENT.  A strategic management primer for farmers.  2001.   (Staff paper P01-15)  

Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p01-15.pdf  
 

 
 

III. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CENTER 
 
EDC Bulletins are available on the World Wide Web site AgEcon Search:  
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu 
 
Paper copies of Economic Development Center Bulletins are available from: 
 
   Waite Library 
   University of Minnesota 
   Department of Applied Economics 
   1994 Buford Avenue – 232 ClaOff 
   St Paul MN 55108-6040     U.S.A. 
   PHONE: (612) 625-1705; FAX: (612) 625-6245 
   EMAIL: lletnes@apec.umn.edu 
 
Indexing 
Number 
 
 79 Diao, Xinshen; Somwaru, Agapi; ROE, TERRY.  A global analysis of agricultural trade reform 

in WTO member countries.  2001.  (Bulletin 01-1)   
Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/edb01-01.pdf 

 

http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p01-10.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p01-11.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p01-12.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p01-13.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p01-14.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p01-15.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu
mailto:lletnes@apec.umn.edu
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/edb01-01.pdf


 

 13

 
  

III. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CENTER 
 

Indexing 
Number 
 
80 MOHTADI, HAMID; ROE, TERRY.  Democracy, rent seeking, public  spending and growth.  

2001.  (Bulletin 01-2)   
Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/edb01-02.pdf 

  
81 GLEWWE, PAUL.  Schools, skills and economic development: education policies, 

student learning and socioeconomic outcomes in developing countries.  2001.  
(Bulletin 01-3)  
Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/edb01-03.pdf 

 
 
 

IV. CENTER FOR INTERNATIONAL FOOD AND 
AGRICULTURAL POLICY 

 
CIFAP Working Papers are available on the World Wide Web site AgEcon Search:  
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu 
 
Paper copies of CIFAP Working Papers are also available from 
 
   Waite Library 
   University of Minnesota 
   Department of Applied Economics 
   1994 Buford Avenue – 232 ClaOff 
   St Paul MN 55108-6040     U.S.A. 
   PHONE: (612) 625-1705; FAX: (612) 625-6245 
   EMAIL: lletnes@apec.umn.edu 
 
Indexing 
Number 
 
82 RUNGE, C. FORD.  A global environment organization (GEO) and the world trading 

system: prospects and problems.  2001.  (Working paper WP01-1)  Web address: 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/wp01-01.pdf 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/edb01-02.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/edb01-03.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu
mailto:lletnes@apec.umn.edu
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/wp01-01.pdf


 

 14

 
V. THE FOOD INDUSTRY CENTER 

 
Food Industry Center Papers are available on the World Wide Web site: AgEcon Search: 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu 
 
Paper copies are available from: 
 
   The Food Industry Center 
   University of Minnesota 
   Department of Applied Economics 
   1994 Buford Avenue – 317 ClaOff 
   St Paul MN 55108-6040     U.S.A. 
   PHONE: (612) 625-7019; FAX: (612) 625-2729 
   EMAIL: msievert@apec.umn.edu 
 
Indexing 
Number 
 
83 KING, ROBERT P.; JACOBSON, ELAINE M.; SELTZER, JONATHAN M.  The 2001 

supermarket panel annual report.  2001.   
  
84 KATSARAS, NIKOLAOS; WOLFSON, PAUL; KINSEY, JEAN; SENAUER, BEN.  Data 

mining: a segmentation analysis of U.S. grocery shoppers.  2001.  (Working paper 
01-01)   Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/tr01-01.pdf  

  
85 FRIDDLE, CHARLOTTE G.; MANGARAJ, SANDEEP; KINSEY, JEAN D. The food 

service industry: trends and changing structure in the new millennium.  2001.  
(Working paper 01-02) Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/tr01-02.pdf  

  
86 SENAUER, BEN.  The food consumer in the 21st century: new research perspectives.  

2001.  (Working paper 01-03)  Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/tr01-03.pdf  
  
87 Labuza, Theodore P.; Szybist, Lynn M.; Peck, Joann.  Perishable refrigerated products 

and home practices survey.  2001.  (Working paper 01-04) Web address: 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/tr01-04.pdf  

  
88 Rao, Akshay R.; Mahi, Humaira.  The price of launching a new product: empirical evidence 

on factors affecting the relative magnitude of slotting allowances.  2001.  (Working paper 
01-05)  Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/tr01-05.pdf  

  
89 Heim, Gregory R.; Sinha, Kingshuk K.  Service-process configurations in electronic 

retailing: a taxonomic analysis of electronic food retailers.  2001.  (Working paper 
01-06)  Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/tr01-06.pdf  

  
90 MANCINO, LISA; PARLIAMENT, CLAUDIA.  Twin City natural food co-ops: the role of 

customer preferences and characteristics when choosing among structural 
options.  2001.  (Working paper 01-07) Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/tr01-
07.pdf  

  
 

http://agecon.lib.umn.edu
msievert@apec.umn.edu
mailto:msievert@apec.umn.edu
mailto:msievert@apec.umn.edu
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/tr01-01.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/tr01-02.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/tr01-03.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/tr01-04.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/tr01-05.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/tr01-06.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/tr01-07.pdf


 

 15

V. THE FOOD INDUSTRY CENTER 
 
Indexing 
Number 
  
91 MANGARAJ, SANDEEP;  SENAUER, BEN.  A segmentation analysis of U.S. grocery 

store shoppers.  2001.  (Working paper 01-08) Web address: 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/tr01-08.pdf  

 
92 TRFIC Newsletter, v.7, no.2, Spring 2001 and no.3, Fall 2001. 
 
 
  

VI. JOURNAL ARTICLES 
 
Journal articles may be obtained through your local university or public library. In some cases, the 
author will have reprints available for distribution. For information about reprints contact the 
author (listed in capitals) at: 
 
   [Author] 
   University of Minnesota 
   Department of Applied Economics 
   1994 Buford Avenue – 231 ClaOff 
   St Paul  MN 55108-6040     U.S.A. 
   PHONE: (612) 625-1222; FAX: (612) 625-6245 
    
Indexing  
Number 
 
93 Alston, Julian M.; PARDEY, PHILIP G. “Attribution and other problems in assessing the returns to 

agricultural R&D.”  Agricultural Economics, v.25,  
 no.2-3, September 2001, pp.141-152. 
  
94 Binenbaum, Eran; PARDEY, PHILIP G.; Wright, Brian D. “Public-private research 

relationships: the Consultative Group on International Agricultural Research.” American 
Journal of Agricultural Economics, v.83, no.3, August 2001, pp.748-753. 

  
95 Coiner, Colette; Wu, JunJie; POLASKY, STEPHEN.  “Economic and environmental 

implications of alternative landscape designs in the Walnut Creek Watershed of Iowa.”  
Ecological Economics, v.38, no.1, July 2001, pp.119-139. 

  
96 Costello, Christopher; POLASKY, STEPHEN; Solow, Andrew.  “Renewable resource 

management with environmental prediction.”  Canadian Journal of Economics, v.34, no.1, 
February 2001, pp.196-211.  

  
97 DAVIS, ELIZABETH E.; Weber, Roberta B. “The dynamics of child care subsidy use by rural 

families in Oregon.”  American Journal of Agricultural Economics, v.83, no.5, 2001, pp.1293-
1301. 

  
98 Diao, Xinshen; ROE, TERRY; Somwaru, Agapi.  “What is the cause of growth in regional 

trade: trade liberalisation or RTAs? The case of agriculture.”  The World Economy, v.24, 
no.1, January 2001, pp.51-79.   

http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/tr01-08.pdf


 

 16

VI. JOURNAL ARTICLES 
 
Indexing 
Number 
 
99 Freyenberger, S.; LEVINS, RICHARD; Norman, D.; Rumsey, D. “Beyond profitability: using 

economic indicators to measure farm sustainability.”  American Journal of Alternative 
Agriculture, v.16, no.1, 2001, pp.31-34. 
 

100 GLEWWE, PAUL; Jacoby, Hanan G.; King, Elizabeth M. “Early childhood nutrition and academic 
achievement: a longitudinal analysis.”  Journal of Public Economics, v.81, no.3, September 
2001, pp.345-368. 

   
101 GLEWWE, PAUL; King, Elizabeth M. “The impact of early childhood nutritional status on cognitive 

development: does the timing of malnutrition matter?” World Bank Economic Review, v.15, 
no.1, September 2001, pp.81-113. 

  
102 Hatch, Lorin K.; Mallawatantri, Ananda; Wheeler, Dan; Gleason, Anne; Mulla, David; Perry, 

James; EASTER, K. WILLIAM; Smith, Richard; Gerlach, Luther; Brezonik, Patrick.  “Land 
management at the major watershed-agroecoregion intersection.”  Journal of Soil and Water 
Conservation, v.56, no.1, 1st Quarter 2001, pp.44-51. 

  
103 HURLEY, TERRANCE M.; Babcock, Bruce A.; Hellmich, Richard L. “Bt crops and insect 

resistance: an economic assessment of refuges.”  Journal of Agricultural and Resource 
Economics, v.26, no.1, 2001, pp.176-194. 

  
104 Irz, Xavier; ROE, TERRY. “Can the world feed itself? some insights from growth theory.”  

Agrekon, v.39, no.3, December 2000, pp.513-528.   
  
105 Ivaldi, Marc; MCCULLOUGH, GERARD J. “Density and integration effects on Class I U.S. freight 

railroads.”  Journal of Regulatory Economics, v.19, no.2, March 2001, pp.161-182. 
  
106 KING, ROBERT P.; KINSEY, JEAN D.; WOLFSON, PAUL J.; SELTZER, JONATHAN M. “The 

supermarket industry at the start of the 21st century: key findings from the 2000 supermarket 
panel.”  Journal of Food Distribution Research, November 2001, in press. 

  
107 KINSEY, JEAN.  “The new food economy: consumers, farms, pharms, and science.”  American 

Journal of Agricultural Economics, v.83, no.5, 2001, pp.1113-1130. 
  
108 OLSON, KENT.  “Northland Foods: planning the end, a decision case.”  International 

Food and Agribusiness Management Review, v.3, no.4, 2000, pp.423-432.  
  
109 PARDEY, PHILIP G.; Koo, Bonwoo; Wright, Brian D.; Van Dusen, M. Eric;  Skovmand, Bent;  

Taba, Suketoshi.  “Costing the conservation of genetic resources: CIMMYT's ex situ maize and 
wheat collection.”  Crop Science, v.41, no.4, July 2001, pp.1286-1299. 

  
 
 



 

 17

 
 
 
 

VI. JOURNAL ARTICLES 
 
Indexing 
Number 
 
110 POLASKY, STEPHEN; Csuti, Blair; Vossler, Christian A.; Meyers, S. Mark.  “A comparison of 

taxonomic distinctness versus richness as criteria for setting conservation priorities for North 
American birds.”  Biological Conservation, v.97, 2001, pp.99-105. 

  
111 POLASKY, STEPHEN; Bin, Okmyung.  “Entry deterrence and signaling in a nonrenewable 

resource model.”  Journal of Environmental Economics and Management, v.42, no.3, 
November 2001, pp.235-256. 

  
112 POLASKY, STEPHEN; Camm, Jeffrey D.; Garber-Yonts, Brian.  “Selecting biological reserves 

cost-effectively: an application to terrestrial vertebrate conservation in Oregon.”  Land 
Economics, v.77, no.1, February 2001, pp.68-78. 

 
113 POLASKY, STEPHEN; Solow, Andrew R. “The value of information in reserve site selection.”  

Biodiversity and Conservation, v.10, no.7, July 2001, pp.1051-1058. 
  
114 Popp, Michael; RUDSTROM, MARGOT.  “Crop enterprise diversification and specialty crops.”  

Agricultural Finance Review, v.60, 2000, pp.85-98.  
  
115 ROE, TERRY L.; MOHTADI, HAMID.  “International trade and growth: an overview using the new 

growth theory.”  Review of Agricultural Economics, v.23, no.2, Fall/Winter 2001, pp.423-440. 
 
116 RUNGE, C. FORD; Bagnara, Gian-Luca; JACKSON, LEE ANN.  “Differing U.S. and European 

perspectives on GMOs: political, economic and cultural issues.”  The Estey Centre Journal of 
International Law and Trade Policy, v.2, no.2, Summer 2001, pp.221-234.  

  
117 RUNGE, C. FORD.  “A global environment organization (GEO) and the world trading system.”  

Journal of World Trade , v.35, no.4, August 2001, pp.399-426.   
  
118 RUNGE, C. FORD; JACKSON, LEE ANN.  “Labelling, trade and genetically modified organisms: 

a proposed solution.”  Journal of World Trade , vol.34, no.1, February 2000, pp.111-122. 
  
119 RUTTAN, VERNON W. “Imperialism and competition in anthropology, sociology, political science 

and economics: a perspective from development economics.”  Journal of Socio-Economics, 
v.30, no.1, January 2001, pp.15-29. 

  
120 SENAUER, BEN; Sur, Mona.  “Ending global hunger in the 21st century: projections of 

the number of food insecure people.”  Review of Agricultural Economics, v.23, no.1, 
Spring/Summer 2001, pp.68-81. 

  
121 SMITH, PAMELA J. “How do foreign patent rights affect U.S. exports, affiliate sales, and 

licenses?”  Journal of International Economics, v.55, no.2, December 2001, pp.411-439.   
    



 

 18

VI. JOURNAL ARTICLES 
 
Indexing 
Number 
 
122 Sserunkuuma, Dick; OLSON, KENT.  “Private property rights and overgrazing: an empirical 

assessment of pastoralists in Nyabushozi County, Western Uganda.”  Economic Development 
and Cultural Change , v.48, no.4, July 2001, pp.769-792.   

 
   

 
VII. BOOKS 

 
Authors do not have copies of books for distribution. Contact the publisher or your local book 
dealer for price and ordering Information 
 
Indexing  
Number 
 
123 Alston, Julian M.; PARDEY, PHILIP G.; Taylor, Michael J., editors.  Agricultural science policy: 

changing global agendas.  Baltimore, MD:  Johns Hopkins University Press for the International 
Food Policy Research Institute, 2001.   

  
124 PARDEY, PHILIP G., editor.  The future of food: biotechnology markets and policies in an 

international setting.  Washington, DC:  International Food Policy Research Institute, 2001.  
(Distributed by Johns Hopkins University Press) 

 
  

 
VIII. CHAPTERS IN BOOKS 

 
Authors do not have copies of books for distribution. Contact the publisher or your local book 
dealer for price and ordering information. 
 
Indexing 
Number 
 
125 Alston, Julian M.; PARDEY, PHILIP G.; Taylor, Michael J. “Changing contexts for agricultural 

research and development.”  IN: Agricultural science policy: changing global agendas, edited 
by Julian M. Alston, Philip G. Pardey and Michael J. Taylor. Baltimore, MD: Johns Hopkins 
University Press for International Food Policy Research Institute, 2001, pp.3-12.   

 
126 Beebe, James; Farrell, John; OLSON, KENT; Kolodziej, Terrie; Adamczyk, Tomasz.  

“Management and transformation to a market economy: a rapid appraisal of state farms in the 
Koszalin Voivodship, Poland.”  IN: Rapid assessment process: an introduction.    Walnut 
Creek, CA: Alta Mira Press, 2001, pp.161-164.   

 
 
 
 
 
  



 

 19

VIII. CHAPTERS IN BOOKS 
 
Indexing 
Number 
 
127 Craig, Barbara J.; PARDEY, PHILIP G. “Inputs, output and productivity developments in U.S. 

agriculture.”  IN: Agricultural science policy: changing global agendas,  edited by Julian M. 
Alston, Philip G. Pardey and Michael J. Taylor.    Baltimore, MD: Johns Hopkins University Press 
for International Food Policy Research Institute, 2001, pp.37-55.  

  
128 EASTER, K. WILLIAM; Hearne, Robert. “Water markets, water rights and strategies for 

decentralizing water management.”  IN: Management of shared groundwater resources: the 
Israeli-Palestinian case with an international perspective, edited by Eran Feitelson and 
Marwan Haddad.    Boston, MA: Kluwer Academic Publishers, 2001, pp. 363-384. 

  
129 KINSEY, JEAN.  “Electronic systems in the food industry: entropy, speed, and sales.”  IN: 

Tracking a transformation: e-commerce and the terms of competition in industries.     
Washington, DC:  Brookings Institution Press, 2001, pp.253-279.  

  
130 Nottenburg, Carol; PARDEY, PHILIP G.; Wright, Brian D. “Addressing freedom-to-operate 

questions for international agricultural R&D.”  IN: The future of food: biotechnology markets 
and policies in an international setting, edited by Philip G. Pardey.    Washington, DC: 
International Food Policy Research Institute, 2001, pp.99-127.   

  
131 PARDEY, PHILIP G. “Biotechnology markets and policies: overview.”  IN: The future of food: 

biotechnology markets and policies in an international setting, edited by Philip G. Pardey.    
Washington, DC: International Food Policy Research Institute, 2001, pp.3-9.  

  
132 POLASKY, STEPHEN.  “Investment, information collection, and endangered species 

conservation on private land.”  IN: Protecting endangered species in the United States: 
biological needs, political realities, economic choices,  edited by Jason F. Shogren and John 
Tschirhart.    New York, NY: Cambridge University Press, 2001, pp.312-325.  

 
133 RUNGE, C. FORD.  “Agricultural trade and the environment: issues and challenges.”  IN: 

Globalization and agricultural trade policy,  edited by Hans J. Michelmann, James Rude, Jack 
Stabler and Gary Storey.    Boulder, CO: Lynne Rienner Publishers, 2001, pp.13-31.  

  
134 RUTTAN, VERNON W. “Does the US foreign economic assistance program have a future?”  IN: 

Trade, development and political economy, essays in honour of Anne O. Krueger, edited by 
Deepak Lal and Richard H. Snape.    New York, NY: Palgrave, 2001, pp.285-303. 

  
135 RUTTAN, VERNON W. “Sources of technical change: induced innovation, evolutionary theory, 

and path dependence.”  IN: Path dependence and creation, edited by Raghu Garud and Peter 
Karnoe. Mahwah, NJ: Lawrence Erlbaum Associates, Publishers, 2001, pp.91-123. 

   
 
 

 
 
 



 

 20

 
 

VIII. CHAPTERS IN BOOKS 
 
Indexing 
Number 
 
136 Santelmann, Mary; Freemark, Kathryn; White, Denis; Nassauer, Joan; Clark, Mark; Danielson, 

Brent; Eilers, Joseph; Cruse, Richard M.; Galatowitsch, Susan;  POLASKY, STEPHEN; Vache, 
Kellie; Wu, Junjie.  “Applying ecological principles to land-use decision making in agricultural 
watersheds.”  IN: Applying ecological principles to land management, edited by Virginia H. 
Dale and Richard A. Haeuber.    New York, NY: Springer, 2001, pp.226-252.   

  
137 Settle, Chad; HURLEY, TERRANCE M.; Shogren, Jason F. “Citizen suits.”  IN: The law and 

economics of the environment, edited by Anthony Heyes.   Northampton, MA: Edward Elgar, 
2001, pp.217-248. 

  
138 Shogren, Jason F.; Tschirhart, John; Anderson, Terry; Ando, Amy Whritenour;  Beissinger, 

Steven R.; Brookshire, David; Brown, Gardner M.; Coursey, Don;  Innes, Robert;  Meyer, 
Stephen M.; POLASKY, STEPHEN.  “Why economics matters for endangered species protection 
and the ESA.”  IN: Protecting endangered species in the United States:  biological needs, 
political realities, economic choices,  edited by Jason F. Shogren and John Tschirhart.   New 
York, NY: Cambridge University Press, 2001, pp.365-373. 

  
139 Wilen, James; HOMANS, FRANCES.  “Measuring factor productivity changes under regulated 

open-access resource use.”  IN: Agricultural science policy: changing global agendas,  edited 
by Julian M. Alston, Philip G. Pardey and Michael J. Taylor.    Baltimore, MD: Johns Hopkins 
University Press for International Food Policy Research Institute, 2001, pp.101-121. 

 
 
   

IX. MONOGRAPHS AND PUBLISHED PROCEEDINGS 
 
The publisher is the best source for these monographs. For further assistance in ordering, contact the 
author(s) (listed in capital letters) at the following address: 
 
   [Author] 
   University of Minnesota 
   Department of Applied Economics 
   1994 Buford Avenue – 231 ClaOff 
   St Paul  MN 55108-6040     U.S.A. 
   PHONE: (612) 625-1222; FAX: (612) 625-6245 
 
Indexing  
Number 
 
140 Alston, Julian M.; PARDEY, PHILIP G.; Taylor, Michael J., editors.  “Agricultural science 

policy: changing global agendas.”  IN: Food Policy Statement, no. 32.    Washington, 
DC: International Food Policy Research Institute, May 2001, pp.1-2.   

 
 
 
 



 

 21

IX. MONOGRAPHS AND PUBLISHED PROCEEDINGS 
 

Indexing 
Number 
 
141 ANDERSON, DAVID; MCCULLOUGH, GERARD. The distribution of transportation costs in 

the Twin Cities region. St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Department of Applied 
Economics, 2001. (Transportation and regional growth study) 

  
142 Beintema, Nienke M.; Avila, Antonio Flavio Dias; PARDEY, PHILIP G. Agricultural R&D in 

Brazil: policy, investments, and institutional profile.  Washington, DC:  International Food 
Policy Research Institute; Empresa Brasileira de Pesquisa Agropecuaria; Regional Fund for 
Agricultural Technology 2001.   

  
143 Brezonik, Patrick L.; EASTER, K. WILLIAM; Gerlach, Luther; Hatch, Lorin; Mulla, David; Perry, 

James A. Integrating modeling and management of agriculturally-impacted watersheds: 
issues of spatial and temporal scale.  St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota, Water Resources 
Center, 2001.  (Technical report 141)     

  
144 Diao, Xinshen; Somwaru, Agapi; ROE, TERRY. “A global analysis of agricultural reform in WTO 

member countries.”  IN: Agricultural policy reform in the WTO: the road ahead, edited by 
Mary Burfisher. Washington, DC:  U.S. Department of Agriculture, Economic Research Service, 
2001, pp.25-40.  (Agricultural economic report 802) Web address: 
http://www.ers.usda.gov/publications/aer802/  

  
145  Diao, Xinshen; Elbehri, Aziz; Gehlhar, Mark; Gibson, Paul; Leetmaa, Susan; Mitchell, Lorraine; 

Nelson, Frederick J.; Nimon, R. Wesley; Normile, Mary Anne;  ROE, TERRY; Shapouri, Shahla; 
Skully, David; Smith, Mark; Somwaru, Agapi;  Trueblood, Michael; Tsigas, Marinos; Wainio, John; 
Whitley, Daniel; Young, C. Edwin. The road ahead: agricultural policy reform in the WTO; 
summary report, edited by Mary Burfisher. Washington, DC:  U.S. Department of Agriculture, 
Economic Research Service, 2001.  (Agricultural economic report 797)  Web address: 
http://www.ers.usda.gov/publications/aer797/  

 
146 EIDMAN, VERNON R. “Major issues in the 2002 farm bill: risk management.”  IN: The 2002 farm 

bill: issues and alternatives; conference highlights, edited by Won W. Koo. Fargo, ND:  North 
Dakota State University, Department of Agribusiness and Applied Economics, Center for 
Agricultural Policy and Trade Studies, 2001, p.20. 

  
147 Grosh, Margaret E.; GLEWWE, PAUL. “A guide to living standards measurement study surveys.”  

IN: Household accounting: experience in concepts and compilation, volume 2: household 
satellite extensions. New York, NY: United Nations, Department of Economic and Social Affairs, 
Statistics Division, 2000, pp.425-449.  (Studies in methods, series F, no. 75 (vol.2); Handbook of 
national accounting; ST/ESA/STAT/SER.F/75 (vol.2)). 

  
148 HALVERSON, MARLENE K. Farm animal health and well-being; supplementary literature 

summary and technical working paper for the Minnesota Generic Environmental Impact 
Statement on Animal Agriculture.  St. Paul, MN:  Minnesota Planning Agency Environmental 
Quality Board, 2001.   

 
 

 
 
 
 

http://www.ers.usda.gov/publications/aer802/
http://www.ers.usda.gov/publications/aer797/


 

 22

IX. MONOGRAPHS AND PUBLISHED PROCEEDINGS 
 

Indexing 
Number 
 
149 Kaiser, Harry M.; Liu, Donald J. “An economic analysis of California raisin export promotion.”  

NCIPRE Quarterly, v.7, no.2, Second Quarter 2001, pp.1-4. 
 
150 Kilian, B.; HURLEY, TERRY M.; Malzer, G. ”Economic aspects of precision agriculture: an 

economic assessment of different site-specific n-fertilization approaches.”  IN: Third European 
Conference on Precision Agriculture Proceedings, Montpellier, France, June 18-20, 2001. 
Montpellier, France: agro Montpellier, Ecole Nationale Superieure Agronomique de Montpellier, 
2001, pp.521-526. 

  
151 KING, ROBERT P. “Evolution of supply chains in agricultural production systems.”  IN: 

Minnesota Chapter of the American Society of Farm Managers and Rural Inc., proceedings 
of annual meeting, Mystic Lake Casino/Hotel, January 31-February 2, 2001. Minnesota 
Chapter of the American Society of Farm Managers and Rural Appraisers, Inc., 2001, 6 pages.  

  
152 LAZARUS, WILLIAM F. “Current situation and recent history: geographic distribution and size of 

enterprise in Minnesota animal agriculture.”  IN: Generic environmental impact statement on 
animal agriculture in Minnesota: final technical working paper on topics D, E. and F: 
economic structures, profitability and external costs.   St. Paul, MN:  Minnesota 
Environmental Quality Board, 2001, pp. II-1 - II-7. Web address: 
http://www.apec.umn.edu/faculty/wlazarus/livstpolicy.html   

 
153 LAZARUS, WILLIAM F. “Forces affecting structural change in the Minnesota livestock industry.”  

IN: Generic environmental impact statement on animal agriculture in Minnesota: final 
technical working paper on topics D, E. and F: economic structures, profitability and 
external costs.    St. Paul, MN:  Minnesota Environmental Quality Board, 2001, pp.III-1 - III-55. 
Web address: http://www.apec.umn.edu/faculty/wlazarus/livstpolicy.html  

  
154 LAZARUS, WILLIAM F.; GUESS-MURPHY, STEFFANIE; Keeney, Dennis R.;  LEVINS, 

RICHARD A.; MORSE, GEORGE W.; Phillips, Carl V.; Schimmel, Joseph G. Generic 
environmental impact statement on animal agriculture in Minnesota: final technical 
working paper on topics D, E. and F: economic structures, profitability and external costs.  
St. Paul, MN:  Minnesota Environmental Quality Board, 2001.  Web address: 
http://www.apec.umn.edu/faculty/wlazarus/livstpolicy.html  

 
155 LAZARUS, WILLIAM F. “Literature review update: industry structure and competitiveness, and 

profitability and economic viability.”  IN: Generic environmental impact statement on animal 
agriculture in Minnesota: final technical working paper on topics D, E. and F: economic 
structures, profitability and external costs.  St. Paul, MN:  Minnesota Environmental Quality 
Board, 2001, pp.V-1-1 - V-1-181. Web address: 
http://www.apec.umn.edu/faculty/wlazarus/livstpolicy.html  

  
156 Minnesota Council on Economic Education, Economics America. Annual report, 2000-2001. St. 

Paul, MN: Minnesota Council on Economic Education, 2001.  
 

 
 

 
 
 

http://www.apec.umn.edu/faculty/wlazarus/livstpolicy.html
http://www.apec.umn.edu/faculty/wlazarus/livstpolicy.html
http://www.apec.umn.edu/faculty/wlazarus/livstpolicy.html
http://www.apec.umn.edu/faculty/wlazarus/livstpolicy.html


 

 23

IX. MONOGRAPHS AND PUBLISHED PROCEEDINGS 
 

Indexing 
Number 
 
157 MORSE, GEORGE W.; GUESS-MURPHY, STEFFANIE.  “Literature review update: regional 

economic impacts of animal agriculture.”  IN: Generic environmental impact statement on 
animal agriculture in Minnesota: final technical working paper on topics D, E. and F: 
economic structures, profitability and external costs.   St. Paul, MN:  Minnesota 
Environmental Quality Board, 2001, pp. V-2-1 - V-2-39. Web address: 
http://www.apec.umn.edu/faculty/wlazarus/livstpolicy.html  

   
158 NEFSTEAD, WARD.  “Marketing update: MN West.” IN: Minnesota Chapter of the American 

Society of Farm Managers and Rural Inc., proceedings of annual meeting, Mystic Lake 
Casino/Hotel, January 31-February 2, 2001. Minnesota Chapter of the American Society of 
Farm Managers and Rural Appraisers, Inc., 2001, 7 pages. 

  
159 Nottenburg, Carol; PARDEY, PHILIP G.; Wright, Brian D. Accessing other people's technology: 

do non-profit agencies need it? How to obtain it.  Washington, DC:  International Food Policy 
Research Institute, Environment and Production Technology Division, 2001.  (EPTD discussion 
paper 79)   

  
160 PARDEY, PHILIP G.; Wright, Brian D.; Nottenburg, Carol.  “Are intellectual property rights stifling 

agricultural biotechnology in developing countries?”  IN: International Food Policy Research 
Institute Annual Report 2000-2001. Washington, DC:  International Food Policy Research 
Institute, 2001, pp.13-17. 

 
161 PARDEY, PHILIP G.; Wright, Brian D. “Intellectual property rights and agricultural R&D.”  IN: 

Shaping globalization for poverty alleviation and food security, edited by Eugenio Diaz-
Bonilla and Sherman Robinson. Washington, DC:  International Food Policy Research Institute, 
2001, 2 pages.  (Focus 8, Policy brief 9, 2020 vision)  

  
162 PARDEY, PHILIP G.; Wright, Brian D.; Nottenburg, Carol.  A primer on intellectual property rights 

and agricultural biotechnology.  IN: International Food Policy Research Institute Annual 
Report 2000-2001. Washington, DC:  International Food Policy Research Institute, 2001, pp.18-
19.  

  
163 PARDEY, PHILIP G.; Beintema, Nienke M. Slow magic: agricultural R&D a century after 

Mendel.  Washington, DC:  International Food Policy Research Institute, 2001.  (Food policy 
report)   

  
164 PEDERSON, GLENN D.; KHITARISHVILI, TAMAR. “Trade and macroeconomic policy: what 

does it mean for farmers and lenders?”  IN: Agricultural outlook forum 2001.    Washington, 
DC:  U.S. Department of Agriculture, February 22, 2001, 14 pages.  

 
165 RUTTAN, VERNON W. “Biotechnology and agriculture: a skeptical perspective.”  IN: Of 

frankenfoods and golden rice: risks, rewards, and realities of genetically modified foods,  
edited by Frederick H. Buttel and Robert M. Goodman. Madison, WI:  Wisconsin Academy of 
Sciences, Arts and Letters, 2001, pp.83-92.  (Transactions, volume 89)      

http://www.apec.umn.edu/faculty/wlazarus/livstpolicy.html


 

 24

 
 
 
 

IX. MONOGRAPHS AND PUBLISHED PROCEEDINGS 
 

Indexing 
Number     
166 Schimmel, Joseph G.; LEVINS, RICHARD A.; Keeney, Dennis R.  “Phosphorus balance in 

Minnesota feedlot permitting.”  IN: Generic environmental impact statement on animal 
agriculture in  Minnesota: final technical working paper on topics D, E. and F: economic 
structures, profitability and external costs.  St. Paul, MN:  Minnesota Environmental Quality 
Board, 2001, pp.IV-1 - IV-12, 2001. Web address: 
http://www.apec.umn.edu/faculty/wlazarus/livstpolicy.html  

  
167 Secchi, Silvia; HURLEY, TERRANCE M.; Hellmich, Richard L. Managing European corn borer 

resistance to Bt corn with dynamic refuges.  Ames, IA:  Iowa State University, Center for 
Agricultural and Rural Development, 2001.  (Working paper 01-WP 287) Web address: 
http://www.card.iastate.edu/publications/texts/01wp287.pdf  

  
168 TAFF, STEVEN J.; MIKESELL, CHRIS.  Minnesota land economics, version 2.0 <software 

and Internet resource>.  St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota, Department of Applied 
Economics, March 2001. Web address: http://www.apec.umn.edu/landeconomics  

  
169 WESTRA, JOHN V.; EASTER, K. WILLIAM; OLSON, KENT D. “Targeting nonpoint source 

pollution control: phosphorus in the Minnesota River Basin.”  IN: Proceedings of the integrated 
decision-making for watershed management symposium: processes and tools, January 7-
9, 2001, Blacksburg, Virginia, edited by Darrell Bosch.  Blacksburg, VA:  Virginia Polytechnic 
Institute and State University, 2001, pp.906-924.  (VWRRC P7 2001) 

  
170 WHEATLEY, W. PARKER.  Consumer preferences, premiums, and the market for natural 

and organic pork: locating a niche for small-scale producers.  St. Paul, MN:  University of 
Minnesota, Swine Center, 2001.   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.apec.umn.edu/faculty/wlazarus/livstpolicy.html
http://www.card.iastate.edu/publications/texts/01wp287.pdf
http://www.apec.umn.edu/landeconomics


 

 25

 
 

X. UNPUBLISHED SPEECHES AND PAPERS 
 

The author (listed in capital letters) is the best source of information on the availability of these papers. 
Contact the author at: 
 
   [Author] 
   University of Minnesota 
   Department of Applied Economics 
   1994 Buford Avenue – 231 ClaOff 
   St Paul  MN 55108-6040     U.S.A. 
   PHONE: (612) 625-1222; FAX: (612) 625-6245 

 
Indexing  
Number 

 
171 Alston, Julian M.; PARDEY, PHILIP G.; Wood, Stanley; You, Liang. “Strategic technology 

investments for LAC agriculture: a framework for evaluating the local and spillover effects of 
R&D.”  Paper prepared as part of a BID-sponsored project, Policies on Food, Agriculture and the 
Environment, and Indicators and Priorities for Agricultural Research. International Food Policy 
Research Institute, March 2000. 
 

172 BABETSKAYA, LYUBOV G. “Enhancing the performance of risk-rating models at community 
banks.”  Selected paper presented at the American Agricultural Economics Association Annual 
Meeting, Chicago, IL, August 5-8, 2001. Web address: 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01ba08.pdf  
 

173 Beintema, Nienke M.; PARDEY, PHILIP G. “Recent developments in the conduct of Latin 
American agricultural research.”  Paper prepared for the ICAST Conference on Agricultural 
Science and Technology, Beijing, China, November 7-9, 2001. 
 

174 BUHR, BRIAN.  “Does e-commerce offer hope for individual producers?”  Presented at Policy 
Issues in the Changing Structure of the Food System, AAEA Preconference Workshop, Tampa, 
FL, July 29, 2000. Web address:  
http://www.farmfoundation.org/tampa/buhr.pdf  
 

175 DARGER, MICHAEL.  “Paying attention to the businesses in your backyard: case studies of three 
rural community business retention and expansion visitation programs.”  Presented at the Joint 
International Summit on Community and Rural Development, July 22, 2001. 

 
176 DAVIS, ELIZABETH E.; Ceglowski, Deborah A. “Assessment of child care quality in four counties 

in Minnesota.”  Technical report commissioned by Resources for Child Caring, 2001.   
 

177 DAVIS, ELIZABETH E.; Weber, Roberta B. “The dynamics of child care subsidy use by rural 
families in Oregon.”  Paper presented at the American Agricultural Economics Association Annual 
Meeting, Chicago, IL, August 5-8, 2001. 
 

178 DIETZ, BRIAN C. “An analysis of statistical errors in contingent valuation surveys.”  Selected 
paper presented at the American Agricultural Economics Association Annual Meeting, Chicago, 
IL, August 5-8, 2001. Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01di04.pdf  
 

http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01ba08.pdf
http://www.farmfoundation.org/tampa/buhr.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01di04.pdf


 

 26

 
X. UNPUBLISHED SPEECHES AND PAPERS 

 
Indexing 
Number 
 
179 FRUIN, JERRY.  “Gasoline is too high because it was too low, remarks and graphs.”  Paper 

presented to Minnesota State Capitol Roundtable Discussion on High Gasoline Prices, June 4, 
2001. 

 
180 GAITAN, BEATRIZ; Pavel, Ferdinand. “How to consider governance in economic policy 

modeling?”  Selected paper presented at the American Agricultural Economics Association 
Annual Meeting, Chicago, IL, August 5-8, 2001. Web address: 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01ga03.pdf  

 
181 GAITAN, BEATRIZ; ROE, TERRY.  “Primary sector dependence,  

oligopsonistic behavior and economic growth in a two sector Ramsey economy.”  Paper 
presented at the International Agricultural Trade Research Consortium Conference, Washington, 
DC, May 2001. 
 

182 GARTNER, WILLIAM C. “Tourism development: assistance from the state?”  Presented at 
"Tourism Summits," Tourism and Sustainable Development, Chamonix, Mont Blanc, France, 
December  2000. 
 

183 GLEWWE, PAUL; Koch, Stefanie; Nguyen, Bui Linh. “Child nutrition and  
economic growth in Vietnam in the 1990s.” Selected paper presented at the 
American Agricultural Economics Association Annual Meeting, Chicago, IL, August 5-8, 2001, 53 
pages. Web address:  http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01gl01.pdf  
 

184 Gordon, Roger; KALAMBOKIDIS, LAURA; Slemrod, Joel. “Do we now collect any revenue from 
taxing capital income?”  Prepared for the International Seminar in Public Economics Conference, 
University of California, Berkeley, December 7-8, 2001. 
 

185 HOLLAND, STEVE; KING, ROBERT P. “The effects of processing margins on cooperative 
formation.”  Paper presented at the Annual Meeting of the NCR-194, Research on Cooperatives, 
Las Vegas, Nevada, October 2001. 
 

186 HURLEY, TERRANCE M.; Kilian, Bernard; Malzer, Gary; Dikici, Huseyin.  “The value of 
information for variable rate nitrogen applications: a comparison of soil test, topographical, and 
remote sensing information.”  Selected paper presented at the American Agricultural Economics 
Association Annual Meeting, Chicago, IL, August 5-8, 2001. Web address:  
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01hu08.pdf  
 

187 HURLEY, TERRANCE M.; Mitchell, Paul D.; Rice, Marlin E. “What is the value of Bt corn?”  
Selected paper presented at the American Agricultural Economics Association Annual Meeting, 
Chicago, IL, August 5-8, 2001. Web address: 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01hu05.pdf  
 

188 Irz, Xavier; ROE, TERRY.  “Agricultural productivity and economy-wide growth: investigation in a 
Ramsey framework.” Paper presented at the American Economics Association Conference, New 
Orleans, January 2001. 
 

189 KALAMBOKIDIS, LAURA. “Current issues in Minnesota tax reform.”  Presented at Plank Institute, 
Blake School, August 9, 2001. 

http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01ga03.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01gl01.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01hu08.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01hu05.pdf


 

 27

X. UNPUBLISHED SPEECHES AND PAPERS 
 
Indexing 
Number 
 
190 KING, ROBERT P.; JACOBSON, ELAINE M. “A factor analysis of supermarket management 

practices.”  Selected paper presented at the American Agricultural Economics Association Annual 
Meeting, Chicago, IL, August 5-8, 2001. Web address: 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01ki05.pdf  

 
191 KINSEY, JEAN. “The driving forces of structural change: issues and challenges; consumers in 

the driver's seat and industry response.”  Presented at Policy Issues in the Changing Structure of 
the Food System, AAEA Preconference Workshop, Tampa, FL, July 29, 2000. Web address:  
http://www.farmfoundation.org/tampa/kinsey.pdf  
 

192 KINSEY, JEAN. “The new food economy: consumers, farms, pharms, and science.”  Presidential 
Address to American Agricultural Economics Association Annual Meeting, Chicago, IL, August 6, 
2001. 
 

193 Lagerkvist, Carl J.; OLSON, KENT D. “Asymmetric information, capital structure and agricultural 
investment.”  Selected paper presented at the American Agricultural Economics Association 
Annual Meeting, Chicago, IL, August 5-8, 2001. Web address: 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01la01.pdf  
 

194 LEVINS, RICHARD A. “Why don't we have sustainable agriculture now?” Paper presented at 
Eighth Annual Meeting of Innovative Farmers of Ohio, Wooster, Ohio, January 27, 2001. 
 

195 Mahoney, Paul R.; OLSON, KENT D.; Porter, Paul M.; Huggins, David R.; Perrilo, Catherine A.; 
Crookston, Kent. “Risk analysis of organic cropping systems in Minnesota.”  Selected paper 
presented at the American Agricultural Economics Association Annual Meeting, Chicago, IL, 
August 5-8, 2001.  Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01ma03.pdf  
 

196 Marshall, Elizabeth P.; HOMANS, FRANCES R. “A spatial analysis of the economic and 
ecological efficacy of land retirement.” Selected paper presented at the American Agricultural 
Economics Association Annual Meeting, Chicago, IL, August 5-8, 2001.  Web address: 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01ma01.pdf  
 

197 Marshall, Elizabeth P.; HOMANS, FRANCES R. “Using optimal control to characterize the 
economic and ecological implications of spatial externalities.”  Selected paper presented at the 
American Agricultural Economics Association Annual Meeting, Chicago, IL, August 5-8, 2001. 
Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01ma07.pdf  
 

198 Maskus, Keith E.; SMITH, PAMELA J. “International economics of intellectual property rights and 
the biotechnology industry.” Paper prepared for the International Agricultural Trade Research 
Consortium, Tucson, AZ, December 14-16, 2001. 
 

199 Meyers, William H. “What's the buzz? what's a happenin'?: reflections on the World Food 
Summit-fyl.”  Presented at Outstanding Alumni Award Seminar, University of Minnesota, 
Department of Applied Economics, St. Paul, MN, July 18, 2001. 

 
 
 

 

http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01ki05.pdf
http://www.farmfoundation.org/tampa/kinsey.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01la01.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01ma03.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01ma01.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01ma07.pdf


 

 28

X. UNPUBLISHED SPEECHES AND PAPERS 
 
Indexing 
Number 
 
200 MOLEDINA, AMYAZ A. “Comparing policy instruments in a dynamic environment with strategic 

firms: the case of Minnesota River phosphorus emissions.”  Selected paper presented at the 
American Agricultural Economics Association Annual Meeting, Chicago, IL, August 5-8, 2001. 
Web address:  
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01mo04.pdf  
 

201 MORSE, GEORGE; PLATAS, DIEGO.  “Economic contributions of value- 
added agriculture to Minnesota's economy.”  Report prepared at the request of Kai Bjerkness, 
Agricultural Utilization Research Institute, July 2001. 
 

202 NEFSTEAD, WARD E. “Developing a retail management course: a case study of ApEc 3821.”  
Selected paper presented at the American Agricultural Economics Association Annual Meeting, 
Chicago, IL, August 5-8, 2001. Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01ne01.pdf  
 

203 NURMAGAMBETOV, TURSYNBEK; ROE, TERRY.  “Segmented capital markets.”  Paper 
presented at the International Food Policy Research Institute Workshop on Advances in Modeling 
Economic Growth, November 27, 2001. 
 

204 QI, SHUNRONG; XU, LAN; COGGINS, JAY S. “Integrated environmental-economic accounting 
of GDP.”  Selected paper presented at the American Agricultural Economics Association Annual 
Meeting, Chicago, IL, August 5-8, 2001. Web address: 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01qi01.pdf  
 

205 QI, SHUNRONG; COGGINS, JAY S.; XU, LAN.  “Methodology for integrated environmental-
economic analysis of GDP and productivity.”  Selected paper presented at the American 
Agricultural Economics Association Annual Meeting, Chicago, IL, August 5-8, 2001.  Web 
address:  
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01qi02.pdf  
 

206 Ramaswami, Bharat; ROE, TERRY L. “Structural models of area yield crop insurance.”  Selected 
paper presented at the American Agricultural Economics Association Annual Meeting, Chicago, 
IL, August 5-8, 2001. Web address:  
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01ra01.pdf  
  

207 ROE, TERRY L. “Agricultural productivity and economic growth: in support of Arthur Lewis?”  
Paper prepared for International Food Policy Research Institute Workshop on Economic Growth, 
November 27, 2001. 
 

208 ROE, TERRY. “ Economic growth and global economic analysis: use of the new growth theory.”  
Invited paper prepared for the 4th  Annual Conference on Global Economic Analysis, Purdue 
University, West Lafayette, Indiana, June 27-29, 2001. 

 
209 ROE, TERRY.  “How the size of the industrial sector is affected by agricultural productivity: an 

investigation and extension of Arthur Lewis' argument in a Ramsey context.”  Paper prepared for 
The World Economy and Agriculture in the New Millennium, Washington, DC, June 26, 2001. 
 

 
 

http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01mo04.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01ne01.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01qi01.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01qi02.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01ra01.pdf


 

 29

X. UNPUBLISHED SPEECHES AND PAPERS 
 
Indexing 
Number 

 
210 RULIFFSON, JANE A.; Haight, Robert G.; Gobster, Paul H.; HOMANS,  FRANCES R. “Exploring 

goal tradeoffs in metropolitan natural area protection.”  Selected paper presented at the American 
Agricultural Economics Association Annual Meeting, Chicago, IL, August 5-8, 2001. Web 
address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01ru01.pdf 

 
211 RUNGE, C. FORD.  “Uncertain costs and unanswered questions: Minnesota's biodiesel fuel 

mandate.” Report prepared for the Minnesota Trucking Association and the Minnesota Biodiesel 
Coalition, February 2001. 

 
212 SCHUH, G. EDWARD.  “Decentralization, privatization, urbanization and globalization: 

challenges to food production and security.”  Keynote Address presented at Plenary Session, 
Workshop 2001- Africa Food Security in a Changing Environment: Sharing Good Practices and 
Experiences, sponsored by Sasakawa Global 2000, Kampala, Uganda, June 6-9, 2001. 
 

213 Secchi, Silvia; HURLEY, TERRANCE M.; Babcock, Bruce A.; Hellmich, Richard L. “Managing 
European corn borer resistance to Bt corn with dynamic refuges.”  Selected paper presented at 
the American Agricultural Economics Association Annual Meeting, Chicago, IL, August 5-8, 2001.  
Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01se04.pdf  
 

214 Shane, Mathew; ROE, TERRY. “The global effects of the new economy: a dynamic CGE 
analysis.”  Paper presented to the Fourth Annual Conference on Global Economic Analysis, West 
Lafayette, Indiana, June 27-29, 2001. 
 

215 SMITH, PAMELA J. “Patent rights and trade: analysis of biological products, medicinals and 
botanicals, and pharmaceuticals.”  Paper presented for University of Minnesota, Department of 
Applied Economics Seminar Series, October 2001.  
 

216 WESTRA, JOHN; OLSON, KENT.  “Enviro-economic analysis of phosphorus nonpoint pollution.”  
Selected paper presented at the American Agricultural Economics Association Annual Meeting, 
Chicago, IL, August 5-8, 2001.  Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01we02.pdf  
 

217 WHEATLEY, W. PARKER; LIU, DONALD J.;  Del Ninno, Carlo. “Empirical analysis of hysteresis 
in rural labor markets in a developing country: the case of Bangladesh.”  Selected paper 
presented at the American Agricultural Economics Association Annual Meeting, Chicago, IL, 
August 5-8, 2001. Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01wh01.pdf  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01ru01.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01se04.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01we02.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea01/sp01wh01.pdf


 

 30

XI. TRADE AND POPULAR MAGAZINE ARTICLES, BOOK REVIEWS, ABSTRACTS 
 
The best source of the following articles is usually your local university or public library. Authors may 
have reprints for distribution. Contact the author (listed in capital letters) at: 
 
   [Author] 
   University of Minnesota 
   Department of Applied Economics 
   1994 Buford Avenue – 231 ClaOff 
   St Paul  MN 55108-6040     U.S.A. 
   PHONE: (612) 625-1222; FAX: (612) 625-6245 
 
Indexing 
Number 
 
218 BOYER, TRACY; EASTER, K. WILLIAM.  “Book review of 'The Political Economy of Water 

Pricing Reform, edited by Ariel Dinar. New York, NY: Oxford University Press, 2000.’” 
International Journal of Water Resources Development, v.17, no.1, March 2001, pp.149-156. 

 
219 BUHR, BRIAN.  “Does e-commerce offer hope for individual producers?; abstract.”  IN: Policy 

issues in the changing structure of the food system, AAEA preconference workshop, July 
29, 2000.  Oak Brook, IL:  Farm Foundation, 2000, p.19. 

  
220 COCHRANE, WILLARD W. “Can exports solve farm problem?”  Omaha World-Herald, 

May 17, 2001. 
  
221 COCHRANE, WILLARD W. “Can exports solve farm problem?”  Minnesota Agriculture, v.45, 

no.5, June 19, 2001, p.3, 11. 
  
222 COCHRANE, WILLARD W. “Exports alone can't solve current farm problem.”  The Land, v.25, 

no.10, May 11, 2001, p. 6.   
  
223 COCHRANE, WILLARD W. “Exports are important, but they can't solve current farm problem.”  

Farmers Digest, May 2001, pp.17-18.  
  
224 COCHRANE, WILLARD W. “Exports can't solve the ongoing farm crisis.”  Agweek, v.16, no.43, 

June 4, 2001, p.5.  
  
225 COCHRANE, WILLARD W. “Global food market vulnerable to supply, demand changes.” Agri 

News, v.26, no.24, June 21, 2001, p.A7. 
  
226 COCHRANE, WILLARD W. “Need for ag exports can't be manipulated.” Journal Star, 

Peoria, Ill., June 24, 2001. 
  
227 COCHRANE, WILLARD W. “Payback day coming for social security.”  Star Tribune , September 

8, 2001, p. A17. 
  
228 COCHRANE, WILLARD W. “Public works programs needed to pull us out of global slump.”  Agri 

News, v.26, no.41, October 11, 2001, p.A7. 
 
229 FRUIN, JERRY.  “New farm bill should have energy, industrial provisions.”  The Land, v.25, 

no.10, May 11, 2001, p. 6. 
  



 

 31

XI. TRADE AND POPULAR MAGAZINE ARTICLES, BOOK REVIEWS, ABSTRACTS 
 
Indexing 
Number 
 
230 FRUIN, JERRY; TIFFANY, DOUG. “U of M grain flow study confirms dramatic changes.”  Mill 

and Elevator News, v.11, no.2, Fall 2001, pp.18-19. 
  
231 Johnson, Gregg; Rehm, George; Strock, Jeff; Eash, Neal; Potter, Bruce; Lamb, John; Porter, 

Paul; Hicks, Dale; EIDMAN, VERNON.  “An integrated approach to precision farming research; 
abstract.” IN: Proceedings of the 5th international conference on precision agriculture and 
other resource management, July 16-19, 2000, Bloomington, Minnesota, edited by P.C. 
Robert, R.H. Rust and W.E. Larson. American Society of Agronomy, Inc.; Crop Science Society 
of America, Inc.; Soil Science Society of America, Inc., 2000. 

 
232 KINSEY, JEAN.  “Consumers in the driver's seat and industry response; abstract.”  IN: Policy 

issues in the changing structure of the food system, AAEA preconference workshop, July 
29, 2000.  Oak Brook, IL:  Farm Foundation, 2000, p.6.  

  
233 KINSEY, JEAN. “Food costs from two views.”  Cereal Foods World, v.46, no.6, June 2001, 

pp.250-252.  
  
234 KINSEY, JEAN. “Uncertain times underline importance of economic research.”  The Exchange , 

v.23, no.6, November/December 2001, p.1.  
  
235 KINSEY, JEAN D. “Your AAEA: vision, action and interaction.”  The Exchange , v.23, no.5, 

September/October 2001, p.1,7. 
 
236 LAZARUS, WILLIAM F.; PLATAS, DIEGO E.; MORSE, GEORGE.  “Evaluating economic and 

fiscal impacts of an evolving swine industry.”  CURA Reporter, v.31, no.1, February 2001, pp. 
16-21. 

  
237 LAZARUS, WILLIAM.  “Farm household income safety net programs hard to implement: 

economists analyze approaches to take for implementation.”  Agweek, v.17, no.4, September 3, 
2001, p.28. 

  
238 LAZARUS, WILLIAM.  “For small farms: household income safety net might be better than 

commodity programs.”  Agweek, v.17, no.4, September 3, 2001, p.40.  
  
239 LAZARUS, WILLIAM.  “For small farms household income safety net might be better than 

commodity programs.”  The Fruit Growers News, October 2001. Web address: 
http://www.fruitgrowersnews.com/pages/2001/issue01_10/01_10_lazarus.html 

  
240 LAZARUS, WILLIAM.  “Income safety net better than commodity programs?” The Land, August 

17, 2001, p.8A.  
  
241 LAZARUS, WILLIAM.  “Safety net programs hard to implement.”  The Land, August 17, 2001, 

p.8A. 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.fruitgrowersnews.com/pages/2001/issue01_10/01_10_lazarus.html


 

 32

XI. TRADE AND POPULAR MAGAZINE ARTICLES, BOOK REVIEWS, ABSTRACTS 
 
Indexing 
Number 
  
242 LEVINS, RICHARD A. “Book review of ‘Fast Food Nation, by Eric Schlosser. New York, NY: 

Houghton Mifflin Co., 2001.’”  Choices, v.16, no.2, Second Quarter 2001, p.47.   
  
243 LEVINS, RICHARD A. “Book review ‘Rats in the Grain, by James B. Lieber.  New York, NY: Four 

Walls Eight Windows, 2000.’”  Choices, v.16, no.1, First Quarter 2001, p47. 
 
244 LEVINS, RICHARD A. “Do farmers need efficiency ... or economic power?”  Hoard's Dairyman, 

November 2001, p.711.  
 
245 LEVINS, RICHARD A. “Family farm legislation: a lesson from the snail darter.”  Minnesota 

Agriculture, v.45, no.5, May 22, 2001, p.8.  
 
246 LEVINS, RICHARD A. “Family farm legislation: who are we protecting?”  The Land, August 17, 

2001, p.7A. 
  
247 LEVINS, RICHARD A. “Family farm legislation: who are we protecting?”  Vegetable Growers 

News, v.35, no.6, June 2001, p.34.  
  
248 LEVINS, RICHARD A. “Farmers should look at collective bargaining.”  The Land, v.25, no.18, 

August 31, 2001, pp.2, 4.  
  
249 LEVINS, RICHARD A. “Is it time for a fresh look at collective bargaining by farmers?” Illinois 

Agrinews, June 29, 2001, p.A7.  
  
250 LEVINS, RICHARD A. “Is it time for a fresh look at collective bargaining by farmers?” Minnesota 

Agriculture, v.45, no.6, July 17, 2001, p.8.  
  
251 LEVINS, RICHARD A. “Need to look at farming differently.”  The Land, v.25, no.26, December 

21, 2001, pp.2-3. 
  
252 LEVINS, RICHARD A. “New national farm policy goal should be more U.S. farmers, not fewer.”  

Minnesota Agriculture, v.45, no.12, December 18, 2001, p.3.   
  
253 LEVINS, RICHARD A. “New policy goal should be more farmers, not fewer.”  The Northern Star, 

v.39, no.43, December 27, 2001, p.4. 
  
254 LEVINS, RICHARD A. ‘New policy goal should be more farmers, not fewer; small farms should be 

saved.”  Agweek, v.17, no.21, December 31, 2001, p.5.  
 
255 LEVINS, RICHARD A.  “Working with skeptical consumers.”  Successful Farming, v.99, no.1, 

January 2001, Special Bonus Page. 
  
256 MAKI, WILBUR.  “Book review of ‘Urban-Regional Economics, Social System Accounts, and 

EcoBehavioral Science, Selected Writings of Karl A. Fox, edited by James R. Prescott, Paul Van 
Moeseke and Jati Sengupta. Ames, IA: Iowa State University Press, 1994.’”  American Journal 
of Agricultural Economics, vol., 83, no.4, November 2001, pp.1105-1107.  

 
 



 

 33

XI. TRADE AND POPULAR MAGAZINE ARTICLES, BOOK REVIEWS, ABSTRACTS 
 
Indexing 
Number 
 
257 Murrell, T. Scott; LAZARUS, WILLIAM F.; Bundy, Larry G. “Evaluating the profitability of starter 

fertilization for various nitrogen and propane costs: a Wisconsin corn grain example.”  News and 
Views, a regional newsletter published by the Potash and Phosphate Institute and the Potash 
and Phosphate Institute of Canada, March 2001, pp.1-4.   

  
258 POLASKY, STEPHEN. “Book review of ‘Discovering the Unknown Landscape: A History of 

America's Wetlands, by Ann Vileisis. Washington, DC:  Island Press, 1997.’” Regional Science 
and Urban Economics, v.31, no.1, February 2001, pp.127-129.   

 
259 POLASKY, STEPHEN.  “Book revi ew of ‘Fragile Dominion: Complexity and the Commons, by 

Simon A. Levin.  Reading, MA: Perseus Books, 1999.’”  American Journal of Agricultural 
Economics, v.83, no.1, February 2001, pp.246-247.   

  
260 RUNGE, C. FORD.  “Book review of ‘Agricultural Policy in Western Europe and the United States, 

by Ken A. Ingersent and A.J. Rayner. Northampton, MA: Edward Elgar, 1999.’”  American 
Journal of Agricultural Economics, v.83, no.3, August 2001, pp.788-790.  

 
261 RUTTAN, VERNON W. “Book review of ‘Unintended Consequences: The Impact of Factor 

Endowments, Culture and Politics on Long Run Economic Performance, by Deepak Lal. 
Cambridge, MA: MIT Press, 1998.’”  Economic Development and Cultural Change , v.48, no.4, 
July 2001, pp.895-898.   

  
262 RUTTAN, VERNON W. “Forum: the new economy.”  Issues in Science and Technology, v.18, 

no.2, Winter 2001-2002, pp. 9-10. 
  
263 SENAUER, BEN.  “Book review of ‘Feeding the World: A Challenge for the Twenty-First Century, 

by Vaclav Smil. Cambridge, MA: MIT Press, 2000.’”  American Journal of Agricultural 
Economics, v.83, no.3, August 2001, pp.790-792.  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 34

 
 
 
 
 

XII. THESES 
 

A. PLAN B PAPERS 
 

For information on purchasing copies of Plan B Papers contact: 
 
   Waite Library 
   University of Minnesota 
   Department of Applied Economics 
   1994 Buford Avenue – 232 ClaOff 
   St Paul  MN 55108-6040     U.S.A. 
   PHONE: (612) 625-1705; FAX: (612) 625-6245 
   EMAIL: lletnes@apec.umn.edu 
 
Indexing 
Number 
 
264 ELISABETH, PASCAL. Evaluating the Cost of Informal Restructuring. 2001. 
  
265 MAHONEY, PAUL R. Profitability and Risk Analysis of Organic vs. Conventional Cropping 

Systems in Minnesota.  2001. 
  
266  MANGARAJ, SANDEEP. A Segmentation Analysis of U.S. Grocery Store Shoppers.  2001. 

 
 
 

XII. THESES 
 

B. MASTER’S THESES 
 
Check with local university library to arrange for interlibrary loans of Master’s Theses. 
 
Indexing 
Number 
 
267 BRIENZA, JUDITH ELLEN.  Fees and Feasibility: Requirements and Costs to Small 

Regional Producers Looking to Sell Value-Added Food Products through Various Supply 
Chains.  2001. 

  
268 GUESS-MURPHY, STEFFANIE LEIGH.  Importance of Offsetting Effects in Impact Analysis: 

A Case Study of the Hennepin Paper Company Closure.  2001. 
  
269 KATSARAS, NIKOLAOS.  What Data Mining Provides the Retail Food Industry: Building 

Profiles of U.S. Grocery Shoppers.  2001. 
  
270 SAKANO, TAICHI.  A Model for Cattle Growth Process: The Case of Traditional Farmers in 

Southern Zambia.  2001. 
 

mailto:lletnes@apec.umn.edu


 

 35

 
XII. THESES 

 
C. PH.D. THESES 

 
Ph.D. Theses are available from: 
 
   UMI 
   300 North Zeeb Road 
   P.O. Box 1346 
   Ann Arbor  MI 48106-1346  U.S.A. 
   PHONE: 1-800-521-0600 
   URL: http://tls.il.proquest.com/hp/Support/DServices/order/ 
 
Indexing 
Number 
 
271 ASHMAN, SARA MARGUERITE.  Consumer Choice Models with Customer Loyalty 

Programs in Retail Food Stores.  2001. 
  
272 BOSLEY, STACIE.  Complex Job Mobility and Long-Term Outcomes for the "Economically 

At-Risk".  2001. 
  
273 GAITAN, BEATRIZ. The Evolution of Household and Market Production in Growth and 

Development.   2001. 
  
274 JACKSON, LEE ANN BRECKENRIDGE.  Regulatory Harmonization in International Trading 

Systems: The Case of Agricultural Biotechnology Labeling.  2001. 
  
275 TODANI, KHATHUTSHELO RONALD.  Determinants of Price-Cost Margins in the U.S. 

Railroad Industry:  An Econometric Investigation.  2001. 
  
276 WESTRA, JOHN VERLYN.  An Enviro-Economic Analysis of Potential Policy Instruments 

Targeting Phosphorus Nonpoint Pollution.  2001. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://tls.il.proquest.com/hp/Support/DServices/order/


 

 36

XIII. AUTHOR INDEX 
 

 
Author   Indexing Number 
Adamczyk, Tomasz 126 
Alston, Julian 93, 123, 125, 140, 171 
Anderson, David 141 
Anderson, Robert D. 4, 5, 12, 60, 62, 65 
Anderson, Terry  138 
Ando, Amy W. 138 
Ashman, Sara M. 271 
Avila, Antonio Flavio Dias 142 
 
Babcock, Bruce A. 103, 213 
Babetskaya, Lyuba 172 
Bagnara, Gian-Luca 116 
Beebe, James 126 
Beintema, Nienke M. 142, 163, 173 
Beissinger, Steven R. 138 
Bin, Okmyung 111 
Binenbaum, Eran 94 
Bosley, Stacie 272 
Boyer, Tracy 218 
Brezonik, Patrick 102, 143 
Brienza, Judith Ellen 267 
Brookshire, David 138 
Brown, Gardner M. 138 
Buhr, Brian 69, 174, 219 
Bundy, Larry G. 257 
 
Camm, Jeffrey D. 111 
Ceglowski, Deborah A.  176 
Christensen, James 38, 60, 65 
Clark, Mark 136 
Cochrane, Willard W.  220-228 
Coggins, Jay S. 204, 205 
Coiner, Colette 95 
Costello, Christopher 96 
Coursey, Don 138 
Craig, Barbara T.  127 
Craven, Robert 6-8, 29, 30, 36 
Crewdson, Bud 9 
Crookston, Kent  195 
Cruse, Richard M. 136 
Csuti, Blair 110 
Cuomo, Greg 33 
 
Danielson, Brent 136 
Darger, Michael 10, 15, 16, 19, 22, 23, 28, 175 
Davis, Elizabeth E. 97, 176, 177 
Del Ninno, Carlo 217 
Diao, Xinshen 79, 98, 144, 145 
Dietz, Brian C. 178 
Dikici, Huseyin 186 
Dipietre, Dennis 69 
 
Eash, Neal 231 
Easter, K. William 11, 102, 128, 143, 169, 218 
Eidman, Vernon R. 146, 231 
Eilers, Joseph 136 
Elbehri, Aziz 145 
Elisabeth, Pascal 264 
Erkkila, Daniel L. 14 
 
 
 

Author Indexing Number 
Gaitan, Beatriz 180, 181, 273 
Galatowitsch, Susan 136 
Garber-Yonts, Brian 111 
Gartner, William C. 14, 182 
Gehlhar, Mark 145 
Gerlach, Luther  102, 143 
Gibson, Paul 145 
Gleason, Anne 102 
Glewwe, Paul 81, 100, 101, 147, 183 
Gobster, Paul H. 210 
Gordon, Roger 184 
Grosch, Margaret 147 
Guess-Murphy, Stephanie 154, 157, 268 
 
Haar, Daniel 15, 16 
Hachfeld, Gary A. 51 
Haight, Robert G. 210 
Halverson, Marlene 148 
Hatch, Lorin K. 102, 143 
Hearne, Robert  128 
Heim, Gregory R. 89 
Hellmich, Richard 103, 167, 213 
Hicks, Dale 231 
Hirasuna, Donald P. 75 
Holland, Steve 185 
Holschuh, Kim 9 
Homans, Frances R. 139, 196, 197, 210    
Huggins, David R. 195 
Hurley, Terrance 17, 103, 137, 150, 167, 
                                    186, 187, 213 
 
Innes, Robert 138 
Irz, Xavier 104, 188 
Ivaldi, Marc 105 
 
Jackson, Lee Ann 116, 118, 274 
Jacobson, Elaine M 83, 190 
Jacoby, Hanan 100 
Johnson, Dennis 33 
Johnson, Gregg 231 
 
Kaiser, Harry M. 149 
Kalambokidis, Laura 18-21, 28, 184, 189 
Katsaras, Nikolaos 84, 269 
Keeney, Dennis R. 154, 166 
Khitarishvili, Tamar 164 
Kielkopf, Jim  22, 23 
Kilian, Bernard 150, 186 
King, Elizabeth M. 100, 101 
King, Robert P.  83, 106,151, 185, 

190 
Kinsey, Jean D. 84, 85, 106, 107, 

129, 191, 192, 232-235 
Klair, Kevin 6, 7, 31 
Kliebenstein, James 17 
Koch, Stefanie 183 
Kolodziej, Terrie 126 
Koo, Banwoo 109 
 



 

 37

XIII. AUTHOR INDEX 
 

 
Author   Indexing Number 
Labuza, Theodore P. 87 
Lagerkvist, Carl J. 193 
Lamb, John 231 
Lazarus, William F. 24, 25, 76, 151-155, 236-241, 

257 
Leetmaa, Susan 145 
Levins, Richard A. 15, 16, 26, 27, 64, 99, 154, 

166, 194, 242-255 
Limback, Linda J. 14 
Liu, Donald 149, 217 
Loppnow, Rann 6, 7, 30 
 
 
Mahi, Humaira 88 
Mahoney, Paul R. 195, 265 
Maki, Wilbur 256 
Mallawatantri, Ananda 102 
Malzer, Gary 150, 186 
Mancino, Lisa 90 
Mangaraj, Sandeep 85, 91, 266 
Marshall, Elizabeth 196, 197 
Maskus, Keith E. 198 
McCullough, Gerard J. 105, 141 
Meyer, Stephen 138 
Meyers, S. Mark 110 
Meyers, William H. 77, 199 
Mikesell, Chris 6, 7, 168 
Mitchell, Lorraine 145 
Mitchell, Paul D. 187 
Mohtadi, Hamid 80, 115 
Moledina, Amyaz A.  200 
Morse, George W. 22, 23, 154, 157, 201, 236 
Mulla, David 102, 143 
Murrell, T. Scott 257 
 
Nassauer, Joan 136 
Nefstead, Ward 158, 202 
Nelson, Frederick J. 145 
Netwal, Earl 19, 28 
Nguyen, Bui Linh 183 
Nimon, R. Wesley 145 
Nordquist, Dale 6, 7, 29-31, 63, 65, 66 
Nordquist, David 6, 7, 63 
Norman, D. 99 
Normile, Mary Anne 145 
Nottenburg, Carol 130, 159, 160, 162 
Nurmagambetov. Tursynbek 203 
 
Olson, Kent D. 65, 66, 78, 108, 122, 126, 

169, 193, 195, 216 
Orazem, Peter F. 17 
 
Pardey, Philip G. 93, 94, 109, 123-125, 127, 

130, 131, 140, 142, 159-163, 
171, 173 

Parliament, Claudia 90 
Pavel, Ferdinand 180 
Peck, Joann 87 
Pederson, Glenn 164 
Perrilo, Catherine A. 195 
Perry, James 102, 143 
Phillips, Carl V. 154 
 
 

Author  Indexing Number 
Platas, Diego 201, 236 
Ploetz, Susan 70 
Polasky, Stephen 1, 95, 96, 110-113, 132, 136, 

138, 258, 259 
Popp, Michael  114 
Porter, Paul M. 195, 231 
Potter, Bruce 231 
 
Qi, Shunrong 204, 205 
 
Rao, Akshay R. 88 
Ramaswami, Bharat 206 
Reese, Mike 33 
Rehm, George 231 
Richardson, Wynn 6-8, 30, 31, 36 
Rice, Marlin E. 187 
Ridley, Mike 23 
Roe, Terry 79, 80, 98, 104, 115, 144, 

145, 181, 188, 203, 206-209, 
214 

Rudstrom, Margot 32, 33, 68, 114 
Ruliffson, Jane A. 210 
Rumsey, D. 99 
Runge, C. Ford 82, 116-118, 133, 211, 260 
Ruttan, Vernon W. 73, 74, 119, 134, 135, 165, 

261, 262 
 
Sakano, Taichi 270 
Santelmann, Mary 136 
Schimmel, Joseph G. 154, 166 
Schuh, G. Edward 212 
Secchi, Silvia 167, 213 
Selley, Roger 76 
Seltzer, Jonathan M. 83, 106 
Senauer, Ben 84, 86, 91, 120, 263 
Settle, Chad 137 
Shane, Mathew  214 
Shapouri, Shahla 145 
Shogren, Jason F. 137, 138 
Singh, Av 33 
Sinha, Kingshuk K. 89 
Skovmand, Brent 109 
Skully, David 145 
Slemrod, Joel 184 
Smith, Mark 145 
Smith, Pamela J. 121, 198, 215 
Smith, Richard 102 
Solow, Andrew  96, 113 
Somwaru, Agapi 79, 98, 144, 145 
Sserunkuuma, Dick 122 
Stevens, Stan 71, 72 
Stinson, Thomas 75 
Strock, Jeff 231 
Sur, Mona 120 
Szybist, Lynn M. 87 
 
Taba, Suketoshi 109 
Taff, Steven J. 2, 70, 168 
Taylor, Michael J. 123, 125, 140 
Thomas, Kenneth H. 34 
Tiffany, Douglas G. 67, 230 
Todani, Khathutshelo R. 275 



 

 38 

XIII. AUTHOR INDEX 
 

 
Author   Indexing Number 
Trueblood, Michael  145 
Tschirhart, John  138 
Tsigas, Marinos  145 
Usset, Edward C.  35, 36 
 
Vache, Kellie 136 
Van Dusen, M. Eric 109 
Vossler, Christian A. 110 
 
Wainio, John 145 
Weber, Roberta 97, 177 
Wegner, Thomas 70 
Weness, Erlin J. 37-62, 65 
Westman, Lorin L. 66 
Westra, John V. 169, 216, 276 
Wheatley, W. Parker 69, 170, 217 
Wheeler, Dan 102 
White, Denis 136 
Whitley, Daniel 145 
Wilen, James E. 139 
Wolfson, Paul J. 84, 106 
Wood, Stanley 171 
Wright, Brian 94, 109, 130, 159-162 
Wu, JunJie 95, 136 
 
Xu, Lan 204, 205 
 
You, Liang 171 
Young, C. Edwin 145 
 
Zech, Lyubov G. 7, 63 
 

 


